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TENTATIVE ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is the Joint Petition for Settlement filed by PECO Energy Company (PECO) and Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Staff) on September 19, 2005.

History of the Proceeding


On April 14, 2005, Staff initiated an informal investigation into the cause and effect of a PECO system error that resulted in the mailing of 6,001 termination notices to non-delinquent, low-income customers.  The investigation revealed that in February 2005, PECO initiated an outreach campaign targeting 50,000 low-income residential customers with delinquent accounts to induce them to apply for a Low Income Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Crisis grant.  This outreach program consisted of sending the targeted customers a termination notice for their past-due balance along with a letter encouraging them to apply for LIHEAP Crisis funds to be applied toward the account arrearage.



PECO sent termination notices to 6,001 residential households on February 21, 2005.  At the time of the termination notices, 5,856 of the affected customers had no outstanding balance and the remaining 145 customers had outstanding balances of one dollar or less.  Although it became aware of the issuance of the erroneous notices on February 22, 2005, PECO did not take any action until March 10, 2005, when it issued letters to the affected customers apologizing for the erroneous termination notice and assuring the customers that their credit history would not be adversely affected.


On September 19, 2005, the Parties filed their Joint Petition for Settlement.  The proposed terms of the Settlement will be set forth below:

Discussion


Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  However, the Commission must review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest.  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).  


In the proceeding before us, PECO acknowledges that its issuance of 6,001 residential termination notices violated Section 1406 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.  C.S. § 1406, by threatening termination in the absence of any authorized grounds for termination.  Although the erroneous termination notices caused anxiety and inconven​ience to the affected customers and resulted in the expenditure of time and resources of the Commission and other entities, PECO cooperated with the Commission’s investigation and agreed to initiate steps to ensure that such system errors will not be repeated.


The terms of the proposed Settlement are set forth on Pages 3-4 of the Joint Petition and include the following:

1. PECO will implement a LIHEAP crisis Process that encompasses testing and validation of customer files and the sign off of the requirements by the Manager of Universal Services and Credit East;
2. PECO agrees to incorporate an escalation process that will be designed for the Management Efficiency Investigation Report into a general escalation process for the department.  It will include interdepartmental escalation, regulatory and governmental affairs escalation and the procedure for escalating to upper management including Director, Vice president, etc.;
3. PECO’s Universal Services Department will receive counseling and performance feedback related to providing timely communications to key stakeholders, including the call centers, regulatory and field operations before a major process change or major event;
4. PECO will take steps to ensure that customers who are negatively affected by this type or error in the future will receive a timely follow-up notification within no more than five (5) business days from the date of occurrence.  This time period may be extended upon permission of the Commission in the case of extenuating circumstances;

5. PECO agrees to provide each of the 6,001 residential customers who received improper notices of termination a $15.00 credit toward their PECO utility bill.  This payment shall be made in its entirety within thirty (30) days of the date this Agreement is finally approved by the Commission.

In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. And Sprint Communi​cations Company, L.P., C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000) (Rosi), we adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  We have subsequently determined that all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, not just slamming cases, shall be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi.  Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  
The standards for developing a civil penalty that are set forth in Rosi are as follows:  

1.
Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.
2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.
3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.
4.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
5.
Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.
6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.
7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.  
8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.
Other relevant factors.


In the Joint Statement in Support of the Settlement, the Parties assert that the pertinent standards have been met.  With regard to the first standard, PECO asserts that the violation was not intentional in nature, and that Staff’s investigation did not reveal any facts that would dispute that claim.  The parties submit that under Rosi, when the conduct is negligent in nature and a per day fine is appropriate, the presumption is that the penalty will be in the range of $0-$500 per day.  (Rosi at 10).  We agree with the Parties that the first standard under Rosi has been met.

With regard to the second Rosi standard, the Parties submit that PECO took prompt and voluntary action to correct its computer system error to prevent any more customers from receiving incorrect notices of termination.  The Parties also note that the Settlement expressly provides that PECO is acknowledging its mistake in the form of a $15.00 credit on the affected customers’ bills.  Although the second standard pertains to a telephone slamming case, we are of the opinion that the Parties appropriately addressed the intent of the second Rosi standard by taking prompt action to ensure that no additional notices were sent out in error.

Although the third Rosi standard pertains to a telephone slamming case and whether the utility initiated standards to prevent future slamming, the Parties appropriately addressed the intent of the third Rosi standard by submitting that PECO initiated several preventative measures to prevent a similar problem from occurring in the future.  We are of the opinion that the actions taken by PECO to prevent such future occurrences (i.e., the implementation of a LIHEAP CRISIS Process, the incorporation of an escalation process into its operations, a better trained Universal Services Department, and a five-day deadline to notify customers should a similar problem occur in the future) adequately address the third Rosi standard.

With regard to the fourth Rosi standard pertaining to the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation, the Parties direct our attention to the fact that the Settlement aids all of the involved customers and serves to acknowledge the individual inconvenience they may have experienced.  We note that PECO serves 1.5 million electric customers and 450,000 natural gas customers in Southeastern Pennsylvania.  Accordingly, the 6,001 customers affected is a small percentage of the number of total customers served by PECO.  We are of the opinion that approval of the Settlement, given the nature of the conduct and the number of customers involved, meets the fourth standard established in Rosi. 

As noted, the fifth Rosi standard relates to whether the civil penalty proposed results from a settlement or litigation.  Here, the Parties argue that the fact that this is a proposed settlement is crucial.  The Parties assert that the proposed Settlement results in a fair and equitable resolution that allows the matter to be settled without the necessity effort and expense of litigation.  We agree with the Parties.  It has, and it remains our policy to favor settlements over litigation, on the condition that they are fair and equitable, because they conserve valuable time and resources.  In the instant case, we conclude that the fifth standard under Rosi has been adequately addressed and that the proposed Settlement should be approved as being is in the public interest.

The sixth and seventh standards involve the Respondent’s compliance history and cooperation with the Commission in resolving the investigation.  The Parties submit that the sixth and seventh standards were met by virtue of the fact that PECO does not have a history of non-compliance with the Commission’s Regulations or the Public Utility Code with regard to the violations which were the subject of the Staff’s investigation, and because PECO cooperated fully with the investigation.  We are in full agreement with the Parties’ submissions in support of the sixth and seventh Rosi standards.  


The eighth and ninth standards involve the deterrent affect of the proposed penalty and past actions taken by the Commission in similar situations.  The Parties contend that these standards have been met by the balance of the severity of the violation and the actions of PECO to correct the problem.  In past Settlement cases, the Commission has applied a separate civil penalty against the utility.  In this case, the Parties submit that since PECO agreed to give each of the 6,001 affected customers a $15.00 credit, which amounts to a total payment of $90,015.00, it was not necessary to assess a separate civil penalty against PECO.  The Parties state that the payment is in an amount sufficient to deter future violations and cure the harm to the affected customers.  They also argue that PECO’s initiative in correcting the problem, its cooperation with Prosecutory Staff’s investigation and the lack of similar violations by PECO should also be sufficient to conclude that a separate civil penalty is not necessary.  We agree.  As such, we are of the opinion the eighth and ninth standards under Rosi have been adequately addressed.
Conclusion


For the foregoing reasons, we tentatively find that the Joint Petition for Settlement is in the public interest; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Joint Petition for Settlement of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Prosecutory Staff and PECO Energy Company, filed September 19, 2005, attached hereto as “Appendix A” is tentatively approved, consistent with this Tentative Order.
2.
That any objections to the tentative approval of the Settlement Agreement shall be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of entry of this Tentative Order.


3.
That if no objections are filed within twenty (20) days after the date of entry of this Tentative Order, this Tentative Order shall become final, without further Commission action, and PECO Energy Company shall provide each of the 6,001 residential customers who received an improper termination notice a credit in the amount of fifteen dollars ($15.00) toward their PECO Energy Company utility bill within thirty (30) days after this Tentative Decision becomes final.
4.
That if objections to the Settlement Agreement are filed in accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 2, above, the objections will be addressed in the context of a subsequent Final Order.
5.
That a copy of this Tentative Order be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  December 1, 2005
ORDER ENTERED:  December 8, 2005
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